Bishnu Maya Mukhia and Others v. Shri Bikram 

Tamang and Others), dated 30.10.2018, on two counts viz. the income 

of the deceased which has been calculated by the learned Tribunal as 

Rs.320/- (Rupees three hundred and twenty) only, per day, instead of 

Rs.242/- (Rupees two hundred and forty two) only, per day, as the 

amount that the deceased was allegedly earning at the time of the 

accident. Inclusion of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) only, in the 

compensation granted on account of “loss of love and affection” is also 

impugned.

[...]

Respondents No.2 to 4, was travelling met with an accident on 

20.04.2016 at “Tafel Bhir,” Rinchenpong, West Sikkim wherein he   

succumbed to his injuries at the place of accident. The learned Tribunal 

after considering the entire evidence on record granted compensation of 

Rs.15,23,800/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs, twenty three thousand and eight 

hundred) only, to the Respondents No.1 to 4. 

3.  Assailing the quantum calculated on the loss of income of 

the deceased learned Counsel for the Appellant submitted that the 

income of the deceased ought to have been computed by the learned 

Tribunal as Rs.242/- (Rupees two hundred and forty two) only, per day, 

instead of Rs.320/- (Rupees three hundred and twenty) only, per day. 

That, prior to the accident which took place on 20.04.2016, the 

Government rates for semi-skilled workers was Rs.242/- (Rupees two 

hundred and forty two) only, per day. Vide Notification bearing 

No.11/DL dated 15.09.2017 issued by the Labour Department, 

Government of Sikkim, Gangtok the daily wages for semi-skilled 

workers was raised to Rs.320/- (Rupees three hundred and twenty) 

only, per day.

[...]

Add Loss of estate                                                                   Rs.15,000.00  

Add Litigation costs                                                                 Rs.25,000.00         

Total              Rs.15,15,992.00 

(Rupees fifteen lakhs, fifteen thousand, nine hundred and ninety two) 

only. 

13.  The Respondents No.1 to 4 shall be entitled to simple 

interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount instead of 10% granted 

by the learned Tribunal, with effect from the date of filing of the Claim 

Petition before the learned Tribunal till full realisation.